Scientia Iranica (2024) 31(14), 1091{1104
Sharif University of Technology
Scientia Iranica
Transactions D: Computer Science & Engineering and Electrical Engineering
COVID-19 diagnosis: ULGFBP-ResNet51 approach on
the CT and the chest X-ray images classi�cation
V. Esmaeilia, M. Mohassel Feghhia;�, and S.O. Shahdib

Pattern Analysis and Applications, 24(3), pp. 1207{
1220 (2021). DOI: 10.1007/s10044-021-00984-y
27. Li, J., Zhao, G., Tao, Y., et al. \Multi-task contrastive
learning for automatic CT and X-ray diagnosis of
COVID-19", Pattern Recognition, 114, 107848 (2021).
DOI: 10.1016/j.patcog.2021.107848
28. Ni, Q., Sun, Z.Y., Qi, L., et al. \A deep learning
approach to characterize 2019 coronavirus disease
(COVID-19) pneumonia in chest CT images", Euro-
pean Radiology, 30(12), pp. 6517{6527 (2020). DOI:
10.1007/s00330-020-07044-9
29. Hu, C., Jiang, D., Zou, H., et al. \Multi-task micro-
expression recognition combining deep and hand-
crafted features", In 2018 24th International Con-
ference on Pattern Recognition (ICPR), pp. 946{951
IEEE (2018). DOI: 10.1109/ICPR.2018.8545555
30. Horry, M.J., Chakraborty, S., Pradhan, B., et al. \Sys-
tematic investigation into generalization of COVID-19
CT deep learning models with Gabor ensemble for lung
involvement scoring", European Radiology, 30(12), pp.

transfer learning with convolutional neural networks",
Physical and Engineering Sciences in Medicine, 43(2),
pp. 635{640 (2020). DOI: 10.1007/s13246-020-00865-4
50. Simonyan, K. and Zisserman, A. \Very deep con-
volutional networks for large-scale image recogni-
tion", arXiv preprint arXiv:1409.1556 (2014). DOI:
10.48550/arXiv.1409.1556
51. Vaid, S., Kalantar, R., and Bhandari, M. \Deep
learning COVID-19 detection bias: Accuracy through
arti�cial intelligence", International Orthopaedics,
44(8), pp. 1539{1542 (2020). DOI: 10.1007/s00264-
020-04609-7
52. He, K., Zhang, X., Ren, S., et al. \Deep residual learn-
ing for image recognition", In Proceedings of the IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recogni-
tion, pp. 770{778 (2016). DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90
53. Xu, X., Jiang, X., Ma, C., et al., \A deep learning
system to screen novel coronavirus disease 2019 pneu-
monia", Engineering, 6(10), pp. 1122{1129 (2020).
DOI: 10.1016/j.eng.2020.04.010
54. Song, Y., Zheng, S., Li, L., et al. \Deep learning en-
ables accurate diagnosis of novel coronavirus (COVID-
19) with CT images", IEEE/ACM Transactions on
Computational Biology and Bioinformatics, 18(6), pp.
2775{2780 (2021). DOI: 10.1109/TCBB.2021.3065361
V. Esmaeili et al./Scientia Iranica, Transactions D: Computer Science & ... 31 (2024) 1091{1104 1103
55. Gozes, O., Frid-Adar, M., Greenspan, H., et al. \Rapid
AI development cycle for the coronavirus (COVID-
19) pandemic: Initial results for automated detection
and patient monitoring using deep learning CT image
analysis", ArXiv Preprint ArXiv: 2003.05037 (2020).
DOI: 10.48550/arXiv.2003.05037
56. Sethy, P.K. and Behera, S.K. \Detection
of coronavirus disease (COVID-19) based
on deep features", Preprints, (2020). DOI:
10.20944/preprints202003.0300.v1
57. Jin, S., Wang, B., Xu, H., et al. \AI-assisted CT
imaging analysis for COVID-19 screening: Building
and deploying a medical AI system in four weeks",
MedRxiv (2020). DOI: 10.1101/2020.03.19.20039354
58. Chowdhury, M.E., Rahman, T., Khandakar, A., et
al. \Can AI help in screening viral and COVID-19
pneumonia?", IEEE Access, 8, pp. 132665{132676
(2020). DOI: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3010287
59. Ezzat, D. and Ella, H.A. \GSA-DenseNet121-COVID-
19: A hybrid deep learning architecture for the diagno-
sis of COVID-19 disease based on gravitational search
optimization algorithm", ArXiv Preprint ArXiv:

66. Hemdan, E.E.-D., Shouman, M.A., and Karar,
M.E. \Covidx-net: A framework of deep learn-
ing classi�ers to diagnose COVID-19 in X-ray im-
ages", arXiv preprint arXiv:2003.11055 (2020). DOI:
10.48550/arXiv.2003.11055
67. Sethy, P. and Behera, S. \Detection of corona virus dis-
ease (COVID-19) based on deep features", Preprints:
2020030300 (2020).
68. Wang, S., Kang, B., Ma, J., et al. \A deep learning
algorithm using CT images to screen for Corona Virus
Disease (COVID-19)", European Radiology, 31, pp.
6096{6104 (2021). DOI: 10.1007/s00330-021-07715-1
69. Szegedy, C., Liu, W., Jia, Y., et al. \Going deeper with
convolutions", In Proceedings of the IEEE Conference
on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, pp. 1{9
(2015). DOI: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298594
70. Kassani, S.H., Kassasni, P.H., Wesolowski, M.J., et al.
\Automatic detection of coronavirus disease (COVID-
19) in X-ray and CT images: A machine learning-based
approach", arXiv preprint arXiv:2004.10641 (2020).